
December 16, 2015 

Mr. James Kopp 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of San Antonio 
P. 0. Box 839966 

KEN PAXTON 
ATTORNEY GENEH.AL OF TEXAS 

San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966 

Dear Mr. Kopp: 

OR2015-26436 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govenunent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 597281 (City ORR ID #Wl02710). 

The City of San Antonio (the "city") received a request for information pertaining to a 
specified offense report. You claim the submitted irtformation is excepted from disclosure 
under section 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you 
claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Initially, we must address the city's procedural obligations under the Act. Section 552.301 
describes the procedural obligations placed on a governmental body that receives a written 
request for information it wishes to withhold. Pursuant to section 552.30l(b), the 
governmental body must ask for the attorney general's decision and state the exceptions that 
apply within ten business days after receiving the request. See Gov't Code§ 552.30l(b). 
In this instance, you state the city received the request for information on November 9, 2015. 
Accordingly, the city's ten-business-day deadline was November 24, 2015. However, the 
envelope in which )'OU requested a decision was meter-marked November 25, 2015. See id. 
§ 552.308 (describing rules for calculating submission dates of documents sent via first class 
United States mail, common or contract carrier, or interagency mail). Consequently, we find 
the city failed to comply with the requirements of section 552.301 in requesting this decision 
from our office. 
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Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Government (~ode, a governmental body's failure to 
comply \vitl1 the requirements of section 552.301 results in tl1e legal presumption the 
requested information is public and must be released unless a compelling reason exists to 
v..rithhold the infor1nation ii:om disclosure. S'ee id. § 552.302; ,l)immons v. Kuzmich, 166 
S.\V.3d 342, 350 (fcx. App.-Fort \Vortl12005, no pet.); Ilancock; v. ,\'tate Ed. of Ins., 797 
S.\\l.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (governmental body n1ust inake 
compelling demonstration to overcome presumption of openness pursuant to statutory 
predecessor to section 552.302); see also Open IZecords Decision Ko. 630 (1994). CJcnerally, 
a compelling reason to \Vithhold information exists \\rhere some other source ofla'v\' makes 
the information confidential or where third party interests arc at stake. Open Records 
Decision No. 150 at 2 (1977). Although the city seeks to withhold the submitted informatio11 
under section 552.108 of tl1c Go\'ermne11t Code, section 552.108 is a discretionary exception 
to disclosure that protects a governmental body's interest and may be wai·ved. S'ee 
Simn1ons, 166 S. \V.3d al 350 (section 552.108 is not co1npelling reason to withhold 
information under section 552.302); Open lZecords Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) 
(discretionary exceptions in general), 663 at 5 (1999). 1·herefore, the city may not v.·ithhold 
the requested information under sectio11 552.108. Because sectio11 552.101 of the 
(Jovernment Code can provide compelling reasons to withhold information, 1 Vie v.rill 
consider the applicability' of this exception to the submitted information. 

Section 552.101 of tl1e Govern1nent Code excepts from disclosure "information co11sidcrcd 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Go\''t 
Code§ 552.101. Section 552. l 01 encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy. Indus. 
F'ound. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.\V.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976). Under the 
common-law right of privacy, an individual has a right to be free from the publicizing of 
private affairs in \vhicl1 the public has no legitimate concern. Id. at 682. In co11sidering 
whether a public citizen's date of birth is private, the 'J'hird (~ourt of Appeals looked to the 
supreme court's rationale in Texas C'omptroller of Public Accounts v. Attorney General of 
Texas, 354 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. 2010). Paxton v. City of /Jallas, No. 03-13-00546-CV, 2015 
\VL 3394061, at '3 (Tex. App.---Austin May 22, 2015, pet. denied) (mem. op.). The 
supreme court concluded public employees' dates of birth are private under section 552.102 
of the Cfo\'Crnmcnt Code because the employees' privacy interest substantially outweighed 
the negligible public interest in disclosure.2 Texas C'omptroller, 354 S.\\1.Jd at 347-48. 
Based on Texr1s Comptroller, the court of appeals concluded the privacy rights of public 
emplo:yees apply equally to p11blic citi..-:ens, and thus, public citizens' dates of birth arc also 
protected by common-Jaw privacy pursl1ant to section 552. J 0 l. City o.f Dallas, 2015 
WL 3394061, at *3. Thus, the city must \Vithhold the public citizen's date of birth \Ve have 

1This office >vill raise mandatory exceptions on behalf of a governmental body, but ordinarily -..vill not 
raise other exceptions. 

2Section 552. J 02(a) excepts from disclosure "information in a personnel file, the disclosure of\vhich 
>vould constitute a clearly un-..varranted invasion of personal privacy." Gov't Code § 557. l 02(a). 
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marked under section 552.10 l of tl1e Go\rernme11t c:ode in conjunction \Vitl1 common-law 
prrvacy. 

Jr1 sununary, the city must \Vithhold the public citizen's date of birth \Ve have marked under 
section 552. l 0 l of the Govcrnmenl Code in conjunction vvith co111mon-lavv privacy. 

This letter ruling is li1nited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previo11s 
determination regarding any other in10rmalion or any other circumstances. 

Tl1is ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our \vebsite at http://v.'~~-.texasa1forneygeµ_e_ral.gov/9_pen/ 
oxl_rulinf! in10.shtml, or call the ()fficc of the Attorney General's Open C.Tovernmcnt 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions eo11ceming the allowable charges for 
providing public information under lhe 1\ct may be directed to the ()ffice of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787, 

"/;J~-~--· 
Jesse Har\rey ·~/ 
Assistant Attorney' Creneral 
Open Records Division 

JH/eb 

Ref: ID# 597281 

1-<~nc. Submitted documents 

c: IZcqucstor 
(w/o enclosures) 




